
 
 

 
 
 
24 May 2019 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Brookes, Mrs Callow JP, G Coleman, Collett, Cox, Critchley, Farrell, 

Hunter, Hutton, Matthews, O'Hara, Roberts, D Scott and Wilshaw  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 3 June 2019 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4 DECEMBER 2018  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 4  December 2018 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

3  FORMATION OF A PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 Members are requested to consider the formation of a Public Protection Sub- 
Committee for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 

Public Document Pack



 
4  REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICIES  (Pages 7 - 100) 

 
 To make the Committee aware of the reasons for reviewing the Statement of Licensing 

Policy. 
 
To seek the Committee’s views on reviewing the existing Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Policy, the Scrap Metal Policy and the Sex Establishment Policy. 
 
To update members on the status of other licensing policies. 

 
5  LICENSING UPDATE  (Pages 101 - 104) 

 
 To update the Committee on the details of licences applied for, dealt with and 

appealed in the period 1 January 2019 to 17 May 2019. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2018 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cox 
Critchley 
Humphreys 

Hunter 
Mitchell 
Owen 

Ryan 
Mrs Scott 
Singleton 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Mrs Sharon Davies, Principal Licensing Solicitor 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 2 OCTOBER 2018 
 
The Licensing Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 2 October 
2018. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING POLICY 
 
The Licensing Committee considered, following a six week period of consultation, the 
statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005. Mrs Sharon Davies, Principal 
Licensing Solicitor, presented the revised statement of Licensing Policy and highlighted 
that a period of consultation had taken place between 18 October 2018 and 30 November 
2018. Mrs Davies reminded members that the policy had been presented to the 2 
October 2018 meeting of the Committee where the main changes in the document 
regarding local risk assessments, local area profile and general standards for all gambling 
premises which had been included in the statement of policy to meet the statutory 
regulations and guidance from the Gambling Commission had been highlighted. Mrs 
Davies confirmed that in line with the report there had been only one representation 
which had been attached at Appendix 3b to the agenda and that no changes had been 
proposed as a result of that representation. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2018 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

1.    To note the representation received during the consultation, as attached at 
Appendix 3b to the agenda, and to agree to make no amendments to the draft 
Statement of Gambling Policy in response to that representation. 
 

2.    To approve the Statement of Gambling Policy, as attached at Appendix 3a to the 
agenda, and recommend its approval to the Executive for recommendation to 
Council.  

 
 
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.05 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 2



 

Report to: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 

Date of Meeting  
 

3 June 2019 

 

FORMATION OF A PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 Members are requested to consider the formation of a Public Protection Sub- 
Committee for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4 
 
 
2.5 

To agree to the formation of a politically balanced Public Protection Sub-Committee 
with a membership of 9 (5 Labour, 3 Conservative and 1 Norbreck Independent).  
 
Subject to the approval of 2.1 above, to note the membership of the proposed Sub-
Committee as informed by the Group Leaders as follows: Councillors Collett, 
Critchley, Farrell, Hunter, Hutton, D Scott, R Scott, Wilshaw and Councillor Mrs 
Callow. 
 
That the functions assigned to the Public Protection Sub-Committee continue to be 
those as set out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
To consider whether or not to appoint at this meeting, the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Public Protection Sub-Committee.  
 
To note that the meeting of the Public Protection Sub-Committee on the 12 June 
2019 will start at 10am and to request the Public Protection Sub-Committee to 
consider the start-time of its future meetings.  
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Following the confirmation of the Committee structure at the Council meeting on the 
22 May 2019, if the Licensing Committee wishes to delegate functions to a Public 
Protection Sub-Committee such a body needs to be created.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 

No 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 Not to create a Public Protection Sub-Committee which would mean that all the functions 
previously delegated would remain the responsibility of the Licensing Committee.  
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priority is: “Creating stronger communities and increasing 
resilience”. 
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
5.4 

The Council at its meeting on 22 May 2019 recommended the re-appointment of a 
politically balanced Public Protection Sub-Committee with a membership of 9(5 
Labour, 3 Conservative and 1 Norbreck Independent). The functions assigned to the 
Sub-Committee are as set out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. The Council 
agreed to recommend that the Sub-Committee continues to meet on a monthly 
basis.  
 
The functions of the Licensing Committee under the Licensing Act 2003 would 
continue to be discharged by panels consisting of 3 members of the Licensing 
Committee. Members are reminded that these Panels are appointed as required by 
the Head of Democratic Governance.  
 

If the Committee agrees to the creation of a Public Protection Sub-Committee, it 
should also consider whether it wishes to appoint a Chairman and Vice-Chairman at 
this meeting or to leave the appointments for consideration by the Sub-Committee 
itself.  
 
The Council at its meeting on the 22 May 2019 did not agree a set meeting time for 
the Public Protection Sub-Committee as given the length of the previous meetings it 
is considered that a 6pm may no longer be suitable. In view of the large number of 
items the meeting on Wednesday 12 June 2019 will start at 10am. The Public 
Protection Sub-Committee will then be asked to consider further the issue of meeting 
start-times.  
 

5.5 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 
 

No 

Page 4



 
5.6 List of Appendices:  
  

None. 
 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

This Committee was reconstituted at the meeting of the Council on 22 May 2019 and 
as such the Public Protection Sub-Committee has to be reconstituted for this 
Municipal Year, in order for it to carry out its duties. 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None.  

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None. 
 

11.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

11.1 
 

None. 

12.0 Background papers: 
 

12.1 
 

None.  
 

 
  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager Public Protection 

Date of Meeting  
 

3 June 2019 

 

REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICIES 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 

To make the Committee aware of the reasons for reviewing the Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 
 
To seek the Committee’s views on reviewing the existing Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Policy, the Scrap Metal Policy and the Sex Establishment Policy. 
 
To update members on the status of other licensing policies. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
2.4 
 

To note the procedure for reviewing the Statement of Licensing Policy as outlined in 
paragraphs 5.1, 5.2, 5.3 and 5.4 of this report.  
 
To request the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager to begin an exercise to 
review the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy attached at Appendix 4a and 
bring a report back to the Licensing Committee. 
 
To request the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager to begin an exercise to 
review the Scrap Metal Policy attached at Appendix 4b and bring a report back to the 
Licensing Committee. 
 
To request the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager to begin an exercise to 
review the Sex Establishment Policy.  
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

A review of the Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 is 
required by legislation 
 
Council Officers are of the opinion that the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
should be reviewed as the last full review took place in 2016. This equal applies to 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



the Scrap Metal Policy and the Sex Establishment Policy.  
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

 No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered:  
 
The Council is required by legislation to review and refresh the Statement of Licensing 
policy. The Licensing Committee could decide not to review the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire policy, the Scrap Metal Policy and the Sex Establishment Policy.  
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priority is: “Creating stronger communities and increasing 
resilience”. 
 

5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 
 
Under section 5 Licensing Act (the Act), the Council, as licensing authority is required 
determine its policy with respect to the exercise of its licensing function and publish a 
statement of that policy.  This policy must be reviewed every five years. The Council’s 
existing policy only has effect until 31 December 2019. To ensure that a revised policy 
is in place for 1 January 2020, the Committee must start the process of reviewing and 
consulting on a policy. 
 
The process for agreeing a revised statement of policy is as follows: 

1. A policy will be drafted taking into consideration the advice given to local 
authorities by the Secretary of State. 

2. This document will be brought to the Licensing Committee for approval to 
consult. 

3. Formal consultation will take place (a period of 2-12 weeks depending on the 
nature of the changes made). 

4. The original draft will be reconsidered taking into account any 
representations received. 

5. A proposed policy will be prepared and brought before the Licensing 
Committee for consideration before it is placed before the Council for 
approval. 
 

 

Page 8



5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 

The current policy contains two saturation areas – a defined area of the town centre 
in respect of premises licensed to sell alcohol on the premises and premises 
providing late night refreshment and an off-licence policy covering Talbot, 
Claremont, Bloomfield and Victoria Wards. The Trading Standards and Licensing 
Manager is working with the Police Licensing Team to review these areas with a view 
to creating cumulative impact assessments for the new revised policy. 
 
Saturation Policies in their current form were created by the Guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Act. The Policing and Crime Act 2017, 
which inserted a new Section 5A into the Licensing Act 2003, has now put this 
concept on a statutory footing. 
 

5.5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
Unlike the Statement of Licensing Policy, the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
is not a statutory policy. This means that there is no requirement for the Council to 
adopt one, although it is good practice to do so as it sets out the Council’s approach 
to issuing licences and enforcement. Decisions made in accordance with the policy 
are more likely to be upheld in the event of an appeal. 
 

5.6 The current policy which is attached at Appendix 4a has been in existence since 2016 
and it is suggested that it is an appropriate time to conduct a full review of this policy 
to ensure that it remains fit for purpose. 
 

5.7 Scrap Metal Policy 
This policy which is attached at Appendix 4b was approved in February 2014. 
Although this is not a statutory policy and therefore no expiry dates on this policy, it 
is suggested that this policy should be reviewed as it has been in force for five years. 
 

5.8 Sex Establishment Policy 
This policy which is attached at Appendix 4c was last reviewed in 2016. Whilst the 
policy only covers a small number of establishments the standard conditions for lap 
dancing premises would benefit from review to ensure that the conditions 
adequately cover emerging issues such as the taking of payment by card.  
 

5.9 Other Licensing Policies - Statement of Policy and Principles under the Gambling 
Act 2005 
 
This policy was reviewed in 2018 and came into force in January 2019. This is a 
statutory policy, which will remain in force for three years. 
 

 5.10 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

5.11 List of Appendices:  
 Appendix 4a: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy  

Page 9



Appendix 4b: Scrap Metal Policy 
Appendix 4c: Sex Establishment Policy 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

The Council is under a duty to revise and publish the statement of licensing policy 
before it takes effect on 1 January 2020. 
 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

There are no equalities considerations  

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None at this stage. The costs of consulting with interested parties will be met from 
the licensing budget. 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None. 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 
 

The Council has a value of being accountable an
[...]
 Regulators Code 2014 

 Local Government Association template Criminal Convictions Policy 2015 
 

 This policy sets out application requirement and standards that must be met by the hackney 
carriage and private hire trade licensed by Blackpool Council. When carrying out its regulatory 
functions, the Council will have regard to this policy. Each application or enforcement measure 
will be considered on its own merits however where it is necessary to depart substantially from 
the policy, clear and compelling reasons will be given. 

 

2.  Aims and objectives of the licensing policy 

 

 The principal purpose of hackney carriage and private hire licensing is to protect the public and 
promote public safety. The Council’s aim is to facilitate well run and responsible businesses 
which display sensitivity to the wishes and needs of the general public  

 
 Blackpool Council will carry out this licensing function with a view to promoting the following: 
 

 The protection of the public, safeguarding children and the vulnerable and the prevention 
of crime and disorder, 

 The safety and health of the public and drivers 

 Vehicle safety, comfort and access 

 Encouraging environmental sustainability 
 
 The Council aims to ensure that the hackney carriage and private hire services offered within the 

Borough are of a good standard. The application and compliance procedures are designed to 
ensure these standards are maintained, monitored for compliance and appropriately enforced. 

Page 13



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2016 
 

 
Page 4 of 51 

 

3. Delegations 

 

 Under the Council’s Constitution, the Public Protection Sub-Committee has the authority to 
discharge non-executive regulatory functions with respect to hackney carriage and private hire 
licensing. The Sub-Committee will determine applications, contraventions, suspensions and 
revocations. 

 
 The Head of Licensing Services has delegated powers to grant licences where there 
[...]
e from the premises are kept 
secure from public accessibility pending removal from site.  

46. The licence holder shall comply with any fire prevention and safety measures that may be required by 
the Fire Authority or suitably competent local authority officer. 

 

General  

47. No part of the premises shall be let

21 
 Page 97



Sex Establishment Policy 2016 
 

22 
 Page 98



Sex Establishment Policy 2016 
 

 

23 
 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager Public Protection 

Date of Meeting  
 

3 June 2019 

 
LICENSING UPDATE 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To update the Committee on the details of licences applied for, dealt with and 
appealed in the period 1 January 2019 to 17 May 2019. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the update on licences considered, dealt with and appealed. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

One of the responsibilities of the Committee is to receive reports on the work of the 
Licensing Service. 
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

3.3 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

 None. 
 

4.0 Council Priority: 
 

4.1 The relevant Council priority is: “The economy – maximising growth and opportunity 
across Blackpool”. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 5



5.0 Background Information 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 

During the period 1 January 2019 to 17 May 2019, the Licensing Service received 15 
applications for new Premises Licences. Of these applications 10 were granted 
administratively as no objections were received, one was rejected as the premises 
was already licensed and a transfer could be submitted, and 4 are still in the 
representation period. 

  
5.2 The following were granted administratively: 

Beach Hotel & Apartments – 453-459 Promenade 
South Villas Hotel – 16 Wellington Road 
Blackpool Fish Factory – 67-73 Central Promenade 
Hollingdales Hotel – 37-39 Tyldesley Road 
Moody Spirit Company – 99 Westmoreland Avenue  (off sales delivery only) 
Hampton Road Social Club – Hampton Road 
Fossil Tree Hotel – 100 Queens Promenade 
Blackpool Cricket Club – Barlow Crescent 
Hotel 242 – 242 Queens Promenade 
Graydon Hotel – 33-37 Banks Street 
 

5.3 
 

The following applications are still within the representation period: 
52 The Gazette – 150 Lytham Road - last date for representations 28 May 2019 
Stanley Road Working Men’s Club – Stanley Road -  last date for representations 28 
May 2019 
Tamzin’s Tea Room – 17-19 Church Street – last date for representations 28 May 
2019 
Leatham Park Hotel – 21 Tyldesley Road – last date for representations 4 June 2019 
 

5.4 
 
 

The Licensing Panel has reviewed the following licence: 
Cornhill Hotel, 377-379 Promenade – hearing 28.01.19 – licence revoked 
 

5.5 There are no review applications currently pending 
 

5.6 During the same period, the Licensing Service also received 3 variation applications, 
95 vary Designated Premises Supervisor applications and 57 transfers of Premises 
Licence. 
 

5.7 There have been no appeals before the Magistrates’ Court 
 

5.8 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

5.9 List of Appendices: 
 

 

 None.  

Page 102



 
 
 
 

6.0 Legal considerations: 
 

6.1 
 

None. 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None. 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None. 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None. 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

None. 
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 None. 
 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4 DECEMBER 2018
	3 FORMATION OF A PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE
	4 REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICIES
	Appendix 4a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 2016 v2
	Appendix 4b Scrap Metal Dealer's Policy
	Appendix 4c SEV policy 2016
	1.  Introduction
	Nothing in this policy undermines the rights of any person to apply for a licence and have the application considered on its individual merits, nor does it override the right of any person to make objections on any application where they are permitted...
	1.4 Waivers
	Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act makes provision for the Council to grant a waiver from the requirement to hold a sex establishment licence in any case where it considers that to require a licence would be unreasonable or inappropriate. A waiver may be for ...
	The Council does not consider it would be appropriate to permit waivers from the requirement to hold a sex establishment licence in respect of sexual entertainment venues particularly as the legislation allows relevant entertainment on an infrequent b...
	The Council may at any time give a person who would require a licence but for a waiver notice that the waiver it to terminate on a date not less than 28days from the date the notice is given.
	Whilst each application will be considered on its own merits by the Public Protection Sub-Committee in light of the exemption in relation to the provision of relevant entertainment on an infrequent basis the Council takes the view that waivers are unl...
	When considering applications, the Council will have regard to:
	This does not, however, undermine the rights of any person to apply for a licence and have the application considered on its individual merits, nor does it override the right of any person to make objections on any application where they are permitted...
	All applications for new sex establishments and variations of existing licences will be determined by the Public Protection Sub-Committee irrespective of whether objections have been received. The Sub-Committee will also consider renewal ap

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2019 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Hutton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Brookes 
G Coleman 
Cox 

Critchley 
Farrell 
Hunter 

Matthews 
O'Hara 
D Scott 

Mrs Scott 
R Scott 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Sharon Davies, Principal Licensing Solicitor 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4 DECEMBER 2018 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 December 2018.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 FORMATION OF A PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee considered the formation of a Public Protection Sub-Committee for 
Municipal Year 2019/2020. Members also considered whether to appoint the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman of the Public Protection Sub-Committee at this meeting. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1.   To agree to the formation of a politically balanced Public Protection Sub-
Committee with a membership of 9 (5 Labour, 3 Conservative and 1 Norbreck 
Independent).  
 

2.    To note the membership of the proposed Sub-Committee as informed by the 
Group Leaders as follows: Councillors Collett, Critchley, Farrell, Hunter, Hutton, D 
Scott, R Scott, Wilshaw and Councillor Mrs Callow. 

 
3.   To agree that the functions assigned to the Public Protection Sub-Committee 

continue to be those as set out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

4.   To request the Public Protection Sub-Committee to appoint its Chairman and Vice-
Chairman at its first meeting on Wednesday 12 June 2019. 



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2019 
 
 

 
5.   To note that the meeting of the Public Protection Sub-Committee on the 12 June 

2019 will start at 10am and to request the Public Protection Sub-Committee to 
consider the start-time of its future meetings.  
 

 
4 REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICIES 
 
The Licensing Committee received a report from the Service Manager, Public Protection 
outlining arrangements for the review of a number of Licensing policies. 
 
The report highlighted the procedure for the statutory review of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 to ensure that the renewed statement 
would be approved and in place for the 1 January 2020. The Committee noted that 
officers would soon start drafting an updated policy to include best practice and relevant 
changes to the statutory guidance and then submit a report to a future Licensing 
Committee to start consultation with responsible authorities and interested parties.  
 
The report also included information on a number of policies that while not statutorily 
required assisted in decision making and had not be reviewed for a number of years 
namely the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy, Scrap Metal Policy and the Sex 
Establishment and the Committee agreed with the recommendation that it would be 
advisable to review these documents to ensure they remained fit for purpose. 
 
Resolved:  
 

1.  To note the procedure for reviewing the Statement of Licensing Policy as outlined 
in paragraphs 5.1, 5.2, 5.3 and 5.4 of the report at Item 4 to the agenda.  

 
2.   To request the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager to begin an exercise to 

review the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy attached at Appendix 4a, to 
the agenda, and bring a report back to the Licensing Committee. 

 
3.  To request the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager to begin an exercise to 

review the Scrap Metal Policy attached at Appendix 4b, to the agenda, and bring a 
report back to the Licensing Committee. 

 
4.  To request the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager to begin an exercise to 

review the Sex Establishment Policy and bring a report back to the Licensing 
Committee.  

 
5 LICENSING UPDATE 
 
The Licensing Committee received an update on the details of licences applied for, dealt 
with and appealed in the period 1 January 2019 to 17 May 2019  
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2019 
 
 

Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Solicitor, highlighted to the Committee details of the ten 
licences granted administratively as no objections had been received, the review of a 
Premises Licences considered by the Licensing Panel and the decisions and information on 
pending applications. Mrs Davies further highlighted that it the past year there had been 
no appeals before the Magistrates Court. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on licences considered, dealt with and appealed 
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.15 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


